

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-00766 (ABJ)
v.)	
)	MEMORANDUM
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Phillip Christopher Hughey
Acting General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker
Attorney

Seth Nesin
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
Telephone: (202) 694-1650
Fax: (202) 219-0260

August 1, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE PARTIES.....	2
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS RELEVANT TO 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....	2
A. The Origin of “Electioneering Communications”	2
B. Regulations Implementing BCRA	5
C. The Supreme Court’s Partial Invalidation of BCRA’s Prohibition on the Use of Corporate and Union Funds to Finance Electioneering Communications	7
D. Regulations Implementing <i>WRTL</i>	7
E. The Supreme Court’s Complete Invalidation of BCRA’s Prohibition on the Use of Corporate and Union Treasury Funds to Finance Electioneering Communications.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS HIGHLY DEFERENTIAL	13
A. Review of Agency Action Under the APA and <i>Chevron</i> Is Highly Deferential	13
B. The Commission’s Interpretation of FECA Should Be Accorded Particular Deference	16
II. CONGRESS DID NOT SPEAK DIRECTLY TO THE DISCLOSURE ISSUE ADDRESSED IN THE CHALLENGED REGULATION	18
A. Congress Could Not Have Spoken Directly to the Precise Issue Here Because BCRA Originally Prohibited Corporations and Unions from Making Electioneering Communications from Their General Treasuries	18
B. BCRA’s Language as to Electioneering Communication Disclosure Is Ambiguous.....	19
C. An Inoperative Portion of the Snowe-Jeffords Amendment Does Not Establish Congressional Intent Regarding the Scope of Electioneering Communication Disclosure	23

D. Congress’s General Desire for Disclosure on Other Subjects Does Not Mean That It Intended to Mandate the Specific Disclosure Plaintiff Favors26

III. THE COMMISSION’S REGULATION PASSES THE SECOND STEP OF *CHEVRON* ANALYSIS BECAUSE IT REASONABLY BALANCES THE IMPORTANCE OF DISCLOSURE WITH POTENTIAL BURDENS ON FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS28

A. The Regulation Charts a Middle Course Between the NPRM’s Two Proposals and Reasonably Reconciles the Statute With *WRTL*28

B. The Regulation Is Reasonable Because It Requires Disclosure of Critical Information About Electioneering Communications, Including Who Is Making the Communication and How Much Is Being Spent.....32

C. The Commission Reasonably Balanced the Interests in Disclosure and the Associated First Amendment Burdens33

D. The Fact That Congress Has Not Overruled the Commission’s Regulation Is Further Evidence That It Is Consistent With Congressional Intent36

E. The Court Should Not Consider Evidence That Post-Dates the Commission’s 2007 Rulemaking, But Even If It Does, the FEC Could Not Reasonably Have Foreseen the 2010 Decision in *Citizens United*38

1. Review of the regulation is limited to the administrative record that existed at the time of the Commission’s decision, so plaintiff’s post-decisional evidence should not be considered38

2. Plaintiff’s complaints here are largely the result of *Citizens United*, which made lawful corporate and union electoral activity the FEC could not reasonably have foreseen in 200742

IV. IF THE COURT WERE TO HOLD THAT THE REGULATION IS CONTRARY TO LAW, THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY WOULD BE TO REMAND TO THE COMMISSION WITHOUT VACATING THE REGULATION.....43

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	Page
* <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17, 34
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	43, 44
<i>Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. Dep’t. of Interior</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001)	39
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Comm.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	42
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	14
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Blitz v. Donovan</i> , 740 F.2d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 30
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	38, 40, 44
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	13
<i>Ctr. For Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , No. 08-190, 2011 WL 291273 (S.D.W.V. July 18, 2011)	35
<i>Central Sales Motor Freight Bureau v. ICC</i> , 924 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
* <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	14, 38
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	13, 31, 42
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Common Cause v. Schmitt</i> , 512 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1980) (three-judge court), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 455 U.S. 129 (1982).....	17

Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid, 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....25

Corel Corp. v. United States, 165 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2001)39

Delano v. Roche, 391 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2005)38

Deukmejian v. NRC, 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), *aff'd in relevant parts sub. nom.*,
San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)
(en banc).....39

Env'tl. Defense Fund v. Costle, 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)40

Esch v. Yeutter, 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....40

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)28

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....16

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....17

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)3, 6, 21, 30

**FEC v. National Rifle Ass'n*, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)16, 28, 31

**FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... *passim*

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)44

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt, 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995)41

Gen. Am. Transp. Co. v. ICC, 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989)35

Gen. Instrument Corp. v. FCC, 213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000)15

General Motors Corp. v. Romein, 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....25

Halverson v. Slater, 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....16

Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius, 566 F. 3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)44

Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig, 541 U.S. 232 (2004)17

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)39

In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc., 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....18

Int'l Union, United Mine Workers v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Admin.,
920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)43

Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)13

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93, 115-133 (2003) *passim*

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....3

Meghani v. INS, 236 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2001)41

Michigan Citizens for an Indep. Press v. Thornburgh, 868 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....14, 28, 34

Mourning v. Family Publications Serv., Inc., 411 U.S. 356 (1973)14

Nat’l Ass’n of Mortgage Brokers v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.,
No. 11-00506, 2011 WL 1158432 (D.D.C. March 30, 2011).....14

Nat’l Park and Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton, 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999)41

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Hove, 840 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1994)40

Nat’l Wilderness Inst. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, No. 01-0273
2005 WL 691775 (D.D.C. March 23, 2005).....38, 40

NLRB v. Food & Commercial Workers, 484 U.S. 112 (1987)16

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke, 674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)40

Office of Workers Comp. v. Newport News, 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....27

Pauley v BethEnergy Mines, Inc., 501 U.S. 680 (1991)16

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990)16

Public Citizen v. FTC, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....35

Qwest Communications Intern., Inc. v. FCC, 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)44, 45

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....37

Reytblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)41

Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)26, 27

Serono Labs, Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....16, 28

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)35

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)42

Sierra Club v. EPA, 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)14

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....16

Sociedad Anonima Vina Santa Reta v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury, 193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)28

Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n v. Riley, 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....26, 27

Tao v. Freeh, 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)13

United States v. Kanchanalak, 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)17, 18

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat’l Res. Defense Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....39

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)38, 39, 41, 42

Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency, 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)34

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....44

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....1, 4, 24

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57.....2

FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 102(g)(3), 90 Stat. 475, 479 (1976).....3

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....30

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)20, 30

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).....20

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....2, 22

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....3

2 U.S.C. § 431(11)9

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)3

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii).....8

2 U.S.C. § 434.....2, 3

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)30

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2).....27

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(3).....27

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4).....27

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)30

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1).....3

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2).....27

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C)11, 36

2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....6, 23, 27

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)5, 26, 35

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)20

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(A).....5, 32

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(B).....32

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(C).....26, 32, 35

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(D).....32

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E).....5, 26, 35

*2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F) *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A).....4

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....5

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iv).....8

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)(I).....20

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8)2, 14

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....2

2 U.S.C. § 441a.....2

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....2

2 U.S.C. § 441b3, 6

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)2, 3, 5

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)5, 18

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)2

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(2).....24, 25

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(3).....24

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(4).....24

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(6).....24

2 U.S.C. § 441d.....6, 10

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)33

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....14

5 U.S.C. § 801(g)37

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20).....6

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....24, 26

26 U.S.C. § 527.....24

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1).....26

11 C.F.R. § 100.298

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c).....6

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(1).....32

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(2).....32

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(3).....32

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(4).....32

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(5).....32

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(6).....32

11 C.F.R. §104.20(c)(7).....11

11 C.F.R. §104.20(c)(7)(i).....11

11 C.F.R. §104.20(c)(7)(ii).....11

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(8).....11, 20

*11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi).....11

11 C.F.R. § 110.11 32-33

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(4).....10

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(3).....10

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(1)10

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(4)(i).....10

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(4)(ii).....10

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(4)(iii).....10

11 C.F.R. § 114.106

11 C.F.R. § 114.1510, 32

Administrative Materials

67 Fed. Reg. 65,190 (Oct. 23, 2002).....5, 6

68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003)5, 6, 20

72 Fed. Reg. 50,261 (Aug. 31, 2007)..... 7-8, 22, 29

*Final Rule and Explanation and Justification on Electioneering Communications,
11 C.F.R. Part 104, 114, 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007) *passim*

FEC Notice of Availability, Rulemaking Petition: Independent Expenditures and
Electioneering Communications by Corporations and Labor Organizations,
76 Fed. Reg. 36,001 (June 21, 2011)13, 41

FEC Statement on the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Citizens United v. FEC*,
Feb. 5, 2010, <http://www.fec.gov/press/press2010/20100205CitizensUnited.shtml>.....13

Political Committee Status: Supplemental Explanation and Justification,
72 Fed. Reg. 5595, 5597, 5601 (Feb. 7, 2007)30

Miscellaneous

144 Cong. Rec. S938 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 1998).....24

145 Cong. Rec. S425 (daily ed. Jan. 19, 1999).....24

147 Cong. Rec. S298 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2001).....24

147 Cong. Rec. S2845-2849, S2882-2884 (March 26, 2001)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)13

Compl., *Shays v. FEC*, No. 02-cv-01984-CKK (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2002) (Doc. #1).....42

Cubbins, Noll & Weingast, *Positive Canons: The Role of Legislative Bargains
in Statutory Interpretation*, 80 Geo. L.J. 705 (1992)25

H.R. 5175, 111th Cong. § 211(b)(1)(B) (2010)37

Rodriguez & Weingast, *The Positive Political Theory of Legislative History:
New Perspectives on the 1964 Civil Rights Act and its Interpretation*,
151 U. Penn L. Rev. 1417 (2003)25

S. 26, 106th Cong. (1999)24

S. 27, 107th Cong. (2001).....24
